For The Financial Year Ended 30 June 2024

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORT

33. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At the end of each reporting period, such foreign currency balances (in United States Dollar (USD), Japanese Yen
(JPY) and others) amounted to RM3,664,550 (2023:  RM1,737,376) for the Group.

The Group is also exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of entities with the Group.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the profit after tax of the Group to a reasonably
possible change in the United States Dollar ('USD') exchange rates against the respective functional currencies
of entities within the Group, with all other variables held constant:

 Group
2024 2023
   RM   RM

Profit after taxation

USD/RM
- strengthen 1% (2023: 1%)   19,069  99,947
- weaken 1% (2023: 1%)  (19,069)  (99,947)

There is no foreign currency risk exposure to the equity, hence the effect of change in the foreign currency is
not explained.

Sensitivity analysis of other foreign currencies are not disclosed as they are not material to the Group.

34. MATERIAL LITIGATION

(a) Khor Khye Hing Constructions Sdn. Bhd. (‘KKH’)  between LD Global Sdn. Bhd. (‘LD Global’)

The main contractor of Lavanya Langkawi Serviced Villa Project ("Project"), KKH has filed Statement of Case in the
Arbitration against LD Global, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company for the dispute between KKH and LD Global
emanated from a contract dated 7 July 2017 for the construction of the project.